’@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

INSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT
2008 FORD F-250/350 4x2 (GAS ONLY)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe
bodily injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting
installation of the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the Rafna
Industries railgear equipment. Applicable railway company procedures
and policies must be adhered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the
engine is turned off and the parking brake is set.

Do not start the vehicle with the power steering hoses disconnected.
Reconnect all hoses, and secure the power steering cooler if the vehicle
is started.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the
installation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if
the railgear is removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or
railgear in order to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-1-



’o_) G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

INSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

The following procedure details the installation of the front mounting kit. The
hardware required for this installation is listed in table 1.
Table 1: Front Mounting Kit Installation Parts

Part Number Description Qty

R-11120D-A Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side

R-11120P-A Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side

R-12009-A Frame Extension

R-2631 Railgear Spacer, 2”
R-2960 Railgear Spacer, 1/2"
R-11128 Railgear Spacer, 1/4”

R-11129D Upper Support Bracket, Drivers Side

R-11129P Upper Support Bracket, Passengers Side

R-11136D Bumper Mounting Bracket, Drivers Side

R-11136P Bumper Mounting Bracket, Passengers Side

R-2687AL Aluminum Front Bumper

R-11250 Bumper spacer, 2”

R-051 Side Wand Set w/ Fasteners

5/8” UNC GR.8 Bolt x 6.00” Lg.

5/8” Flat Washer, GR.8 - Type-A
5/8” UNC GR.8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
1/2" UNC GR.8 Bolt X 2.00” Lg.

1/2" UNC GR.8 Bolt X 1.50” Lg.

1/2" UNC GR.8 Bolt X 3.50” Lg.

1/2” Flat Washer, GR.8 - Type-A
3/4” UNC GR.8 Bolt x 5.00” Lg.

3/4” UNC GR.8 Bolt x 4.00” Lg.

3/4” Flat Washer, GR.8 - Type-A
3/4” UNC GR.8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
3/8” Flat Washer, GR.8 - Type-A
3/8” UNC GR.8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
1/2” UNC GR.8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut
1/4” UNC GR.8 Bolt x 1.00” Lg.

1/4” Flat Washer, GR.8 - Type-A
1/4” UNC GR.8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut

R-990KIT-205

[ w =
PlrNvR|Rlo|jo|so|a|aBlaao|BIBIBIR N R R R R RN A NN R -

R-19066 Coil Spring Spacer Kit

*This vehicle requires suspension modifications to properly install the railgear
unit*

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-2-



’@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

Suspension Modification

1. Install the front coil spring spacers, per the manufacturers’ instructions, supplied
with this kit.

2. A rear add-a-leaf(s) is required to achieve a minimum of 1.5” of lift and should be
installed per the manufacturers’ instructions. The add-a-leaf is not supplied with this

kit.

3. It is recommended that the vehicle be driven for a short distance before measuring
for mounting height. This will allow the suspension to settle after the modifications
were made.

Frame Modification (Figures 1, 1A)

1.

Remove the front bumper and front tow hooks if so equipped. Remove the coolant
line retaining clips from both the inside driver and passenger frame rail. The
coolant line retaining clips will need to be relocated in an appropriate place by the
installer.

a.) Remove Front Compatibility brackets from front frame horns.
Applies to 2010 Model Year and newer trucks.

The vehicle front bumper will need to be modified if re-installed. The tow hooks
will not be re-installed.

On the in-board side of the drivers side frame rail, drill out the two existing holes
to 11/16" diameter. Drill both holes thru to the out-board side of the frame and
thru the out-board frame rail.

On the in-board side of the passengers side frame rail, drill out the first two
existing holes to 11/16" diameter. Drill the first two holes thru to the out-board
side of the frame and thru the out-board frame rail.

Drill the existing three holes in the top of the drivers frame rail to 9/16 diameter.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-3-



@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

Bracket Assembly - Drivers Side (Figure 2)

1.

Insert frame extension into frame and align with first two the holes in the frame
and with the holes in the top of the frame. Attach the frame extension to the
frame using 1/2" bolts and flat washers inserted thru the front two holes drilled in
the top of the truck frame and into the frame extension. There are 1/2” nuts
welded to the inside of the frame extension. Tighten bolts but do not torque at
this time. Make sure that the top of the frame extension is tight up against the
inside top surface of the truck frame.

If the frame extensions supplied with this kit do not have the nuts welded to the
inside then it will be necessary to assemble the frame extensions to the frame
using 1/2" bolts, washers and nuts.

2.

Assemble the railgear mounting bracket to the truck frame and frame extension
using 5/8” bolts, flat washers and nuts. Make sure the mounting bracket is flush
with the top of the truck frame and the bottom of the frame extension and the
inside frame rail. Torque all 5/8” fasteners to 150 ft-Ibs dry.

Remove the two 1/2" bolts from the top of the frame that are attached to the
frame extension. Place the upper support bracket on top of the frame and railgear
mounting bracket. Attach the upper support bracket to the truck frame using 1/2"
bolts and flat washers and to the railgear mounting bracket using 3/8” flat washers
and nylon insert nuts. If the railgear mounting bracket is not flush with the top of
the frame, it will be necessary to place a shim under the upper support bracket
where required and is to be provided by the installer.

If the frame extensions supplied with this kit do not have the nuts welded to the
inside then it will be necessary to assemble the upper support bracket to the
frame using 1/2" bolts, washers and nuts.

If spacers are required under the upper support only one flat washer will be
required for the rear most 1/2" bolt as noted in Figure 2.

Torque all 1/2” fasteners to 100 ft-Ibs dry. Torque all 3/8 fasteners to 50 ft-lbs
dry.

Repeat steps 1 thru 6 for passengers side.

The supplied mounting shims are to be used as required when mounting the
railgear to the front mounting brackets.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-4-



’@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A
Aluminum Front Bumper Installation (Figure 3)

Attach front bumper brackets to the top of the frame extensions as shown in Figure 3,
with supplied 172" X 1-1/2” Bolts, flat washers and lock nuts. Torque bolts to 100 ft-
Ibs dry. Attach front bumper and bumper spacers to bumper mounting brackets as
shown in Figure 3, with supplied 1/2" X 3-1/2” Bolts, flat washers and lock nuts.
Torque bolts to 35 ft-lbs dry. Install OEM hood released to passenger side mounting
bracket using slot in bracket. Mark and drill bumper mounting bracket with a 9/32”
diameter hole using the OEM hood release as a template. Assemble using 1/4" X 1”
bolt, flat washer and lock nut. The OEM bumper release can also be used by removing
the bracket from the front bumper and mounting it to the aluminum bumper mounting
bracket, hardware is not supplied for this optional installation.

The OEM bumper can be reinstalled in the original location with slight modifications to

the bumper and the OEM bumper mounting bracket/tow hook. This can be done at the
installers discretion and is not covered by this manual.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-5-



A Wabtec subsidiary

O )G&B Specialties

Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

W FT-TOS N6 T 7 ToT _ 00T WT-TO XY 62T

HCISIAF: H3EKIH Levd|  133HS

b (158/05¢4 ddod AT0¢E
123

] -
A4 SHILINNCHA INORS
NOLYQHIA0K 3lvdd
FHON L 105H

L

ONRINLIVANNYIA ~ DNTHFANIDNH ~ NOISIA

@ ONISHILTVIOHAdS 4% D @”v\ || BT s

5 2L -f
R 3 o SHOENEHIT M TINENT *ATNO SHOMYL ¥Y3A 13A0W 0T0¢ OL SATNddY «

O sw-+ 90 -f+ SLIT -+ b7 3MEY
[l 0L
m £ -+ TESL -+ 2409
8 w - b1+ Sroe

CINYA LSRG SO L HEL i Fd L SNOLLwe mzﬁmﬁzs

TR A0 WISV 2 p—
o A31H193dS ISIAYIHLC S5IHN
o SNOISNIWIQ QIHSINI MO IONHTIOL
SNIMFNA 37905 LON 0d

NOISTATA

Qdd¥] A8 [ 31%a | JONVHD [#34

[ WY | 6074V |

Q3573134 DNIMWHA] ¥

JDIHIA L0 LNOHd SAIYMO L

7

(Q3ddInd3 A1)
S1THOVAA A LITIEILYdWOD JAOKWIY

Figure 1

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397



<
] T-IOPDRHERIN | T07T | SO/W0/ZT | T-IDi-DoHSZ-IW
W | NOTSTAZY W vd| LBHS | ewwsoawo | RN DNIMWNO m 2 SNOISNINID ¥VINSNY
| USERRIRIENL [, S e 0 ing o s+ | sdr | s | azancar
'CIN0T J0 OL JON W OWY I %a HININT 00
b= WOLSHOON S s AR TR AR = o [ e | e
X ONRINLOVANNYIA ~ ONTIHANIONE ~ NOISHA S0 -/ wh | e | SR
L p VM E TNWT SNOTSNEWIO
LOEFTSLOLE) XV "1065-Z5LI0LE) WINY A LASNNED HOILMEEE SNOLLOWHS
P SLONGONI AVOMTIVE ALTIVAO 40 NENLLOVAANYI SWWIEA | omeva |
T NI SHLLTVIOAAS € % D ZE e zmmesn
Y NOTSIASE SNIMVYQ I1VOS LON 04
[a'd Qddv| Ad 31va JONVHD AJH
o WY | d0/vizt Q3SVITIH ONIMVEG | ¥
W WY ST/LiB d
[y
3
=
m

(IWved 40 3QISLNO OL TIHA/ HISNVIL)
(30IS YIATIQ ONV HIONISSV B0 TWIIHAL)
HALIWVIA L#/E OL STIOH ONLISDA TIRNG —,

W,

|
| __ _
|

| YALIWVIA LIT/6 OL
L\ <I10H ONLISEE TIRG

.@) G&B Specialties

JTIHIA 40 LNOYd STHVMOL 7 F/ - \\/ﬁ\ a4
—7
\.>/[\.\ ﬁm__]._ / \\\h P

o
N =

Figure 1A

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397



.@) G&B Specialties

Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

zh SNOISNIWIO HYINSNY
SI0-f+ o -+ 9UE -+ T INDEY
y m ate -+ £ =+ ZEN -+ ...mn_.wwqu
DONHMNIOVANNYIN ~ ONTIHANIONH ~ NOISHA HLM H._.h.,ﬂ v - o Bn
L6E9TSIILE) XV ‘T0S6-TSLIOLS) VINY A TASNNEL YOUMHER SVHOH swoLove | SN0
SIONQGHE AYOHTIVH ALITVILD 40 YHILIVANVIK w m @ oS
ONI SHILTVIDAdS 4 2 D Vi HNL 5 W | | SNOISNBIWIO GEHSIN NO DNMEI0L

NOISIATY |

ONIMVYHQ ITVOS LON 0d

Gddv| A8 | 31va

| v | s1/01/8

Q3SVI1TH ONIMVHET| 8 |

3TISNI 3HL OL EEJTHEM SLNN 3AYH LON 5300

NOTSNELLYE WY o CEINDEY AN — ==

N Ty

(e1) & )— o

R

rd A
wy
PpT# WAL ¥3IANN YIS \\ Vv
ONISN 41 A3HSVM 3ND 3SN AINO 7
NN TN
_f/[ — —

€1 e e (g )z

BYO ‘IT-B/E | LNNMDOTAN 9 Ja]
BYD V-3dAL B/E| HIHSVMA 9 91
IS SHFONISSV ‘LIA LHOddNS ¥3ddN d6ZIEI-Y 1 51
30IS SHIARA "1NHE 140ddNS ¥3ddN | geZIrr-y T #1
@9 v-3dAL 21| HEHSYM ¥l £1
874D "61.00°Z X E1-2/T SYHH 9 [
BUD “17T-B8/5 | LNNMDOTAN [1]3 11
8O V-3dAL B/ |  MIHSVMA 0z [
8749 “61.00'9 X 11-.Bf5 SYHH 01 6
W1 WIHS ONLLNNOW ¥v3STIve | 8Z111-d [4 8
B/T WIHS SNLINNOW HvIOTIvH | £ZT1T-Y [4 L
WL/T "WIHS SNLLNNOW Hv3Ivy 0962-¥ [4 9
W "WIHS ONLLNNOW YYITIvY 1E9Z-d z 5
8D "ET-Z/T| LNNDOTAN 9 ¥
NOISNALDAE WV | v-60027-Y z 3
3AIS SYIINISSYd ‘LDOVHE INLINNOW | Y-d0ZITT-H 1 z
30IS SHAATHA *1DOVEE INLINNOW | V-G0ZTTT-Y 1 T
NOLLIR¥IS30 "ON Livd AD | WAl
1571 S1HVd/TYTd3 1YW 40 111

Figure 2

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397



A Wabtec subsidiary

O )G&B Specialties

Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

g
HOIS AT

AT ONLINDGA NS

TOEANHSBIY T
H3H R L

NOLLY 1T LSNT

P

ONRINLIYANNYIA ~ ONIMSHNIONH ~ NOISHA

UMD | CAnOuddy

€ "DNI SALLTVIOALS 9 % O

S
S
il
YO

2h-+ SNOISNIWIA ¥ INSKY
ST -+ o0 -/ 9T -f+ b2 37087
N - ‘- WSTOLY
L -+ B -+ e -+ Oy
- . . SAHIHLG
00 -/1 ' T 1 el
I E ERCarEd ‘ SNOTSNAWTD
ST SHOLL | ™ yisem
.M&_.,z Q3410345 ISVFEIHLO SETTNN
SINI 5" | | SNOISNWIT IHSINIS NO JONVHTIOL

NOISIATY

ONIMYIT 3TV2S 10N 04

Oddv

Ad 31vd AONVHD Add

T £0/E2iE J35¢3713d DNIMWHA| v

7 WAL ALD a3sIAay
WY | E0EI £18 71# WALl @aay| ?

«ATNO 3AIS SHIONISSYA NO TT 8 0T “6 ‘8 SWILI«
Te¥IldAL 3AIS SHIATEA
NAOHS 30IS SYIONISSd

a9 "B1,05°E ¥ INN ,2/1 STHH = 1

WA HAKNG 057114 z 71

35%T13d JOOH WA0 11

SUD DNN LT LNN YNDOIAN 1 01

D "W-3dAL W1 HEHSYM. z 6

a9 61,087 ¥ INN b1 STHH 1 2

(NMOHS LON) 135 ONM 3AIS 150- 1 z

89 ‘ONN LZ/T| LN YICIAN 3 ]

GH9 "Y-3dAL .2/T HAHSYM.A 91 H

a9 61,08 ¥ INN ,2/1 STHH [ k

W3NG LNOHS WNNIW MY /897 1 £

3415 SHEHONISSY "LINIWHE INILNNOW d9ETTT- 1 z

{NMOHS 10N) 3A1S SHIATIA "LINITHE INTINNOW QSETT1-d 1 1
NO1LdTHDS3a ON Ldvd MO | WAL

15T S1wd/ToTH3 el 40 1118

Figure 3

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397



’@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

OPERATION, SERVICE AND PARTS OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

2008 FORD F-250/350 4X2

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any operating, services or parts problems are encountered, please call G&B

Specialties for technical assistance.

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe
bodily injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting
operation of the railgear equipped vehicle.

Operating instructions provided below only address the Rafna Industries
railgear equipment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies
must be adhered to.

Railway company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all
times.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the
engine is turned off and the parking brake is set.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR),
Gross Axle Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire
load ratings are exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-10 -



’@ G&B Specialties

A Wabtec subsidiary
Bulletin MIO-R29FRXF2X01 Rev A

OPERATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

With the front mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal,
however the front bumper is located further forward than standard. Side wands are
located on the front bumper to aid in determining the length and width of the vehicle.
Caution must be used when operating the vehicle.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle
Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

SERVICE OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

The front mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment.
Table 1 below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and Table 2 provides

Standard Fastener Torque Values.

Table 1: Recommended Service Schedule

[%2)
2
EG S
. : NS
Service Required © E ¢ o > | 2>
—_ X © 0 = c
Sog?>| >0 | E
2o o= |3 5 o
£ | |2 | S
Inspect front mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required) v | v |V
Table 2: Standard Fastener Torque Values
Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-lbs) Dry
1”7 UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
7/16” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 65
3/8” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
1/4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

-11 -



	Installation of Front Mounting kit
	2008 FORD F-250/350 4x2 (GAS ONLY)
	Safety Precautions
	Installation of Front Mounting Kit
	Operation, Service and Parts of Front Mounting Kit
	Safety Precautions
	Operation of Front Mounting Kit
	Service of Front Mounting Kit


